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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

1891 July  1 Wednesday  Very cool Home all day. Julie in evening. Very cool. Up town in morning. 
Retired 10 P.M.  

1891 July  2 Thursday  Rain Busy all day. Julie’s in afternoon. Idell here in afternoon. Retired 
early.  

1891 July 3 Friday  Busy all day. Rained in evening. Church in evening. Quite a storm. 
Retired 11 P.M.  

1891 July  4 Saturday  Fair  Mystic Picnic, a fine time. Two wagons up to Addie’s in evening. 
Had fire works. Retired 12 P.M. 

1891 July  5 Sunday Fair Out to church in morning and evening. Crawford came home with 
me. Retired 10:30PM.  

1891 July  6 Monday Fair  Meeting of F.L. [Fern Leaf] Sat. Blanche Songow, Louise went to 
Germantown. “War of Roses” very bad.  

1891 July  7 Tuesday Fair Home all day. Over to Idell’s in evening. Retired early. 
1891 July  8 Wednesday Rain Dr. Robinson’s wedding Day. Home all day. Bert here, put down 

parlor matting. Retired early.  
1891 July  9 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Fred and Anna here all evening. Very pleasant. Retired 11.30 P.M.  
1891 July  10 Friday [Nothing recorded] Out all day Shopping. Very busy and tired. Sewed in evening. Inez 

here all night. Retired 11:30 P.M.  
1891 July  11 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Finished my yellow dress. Very tired. Retired 10:30 PM.  
1891 July  12 Sunday Warm Church in evening. Will Holden and C. Abel here in afternoon. Julia 

Capp’s here for a few days.  
1891 July  13 Monday [Nothing recorded] Busy all day. Getting ready for Atlantic City. Up to Capps in evening 

very pleasant. Retired 12 P.M.  
1891 July  14  Tuesday Hot  Still busy. Bert here in evening to fix matting. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 July 15 Wednesday Very warm Left Phila., for Atlantic City, very warm. Arrived at 3:30. Quite a 

storm in evening. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 July  16 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Very pleasant time. Up to Inlet all the afternoon, and evening. Retired 

9:30 P.M.  
1891 July 17 Friday Hot Up to Idell’s in morning. We went on the Beach, very pleasant. 

Cassey’s [one word illegible]. Retired 9:30  


